TOWN OF FERDINAND, INDIANA ORDINANCE NO. 2023- 07

WHEREAS, INDOT has awarded CCMG grant money (CCMG 2023-1) to the Town of Ferdinand and will present INDOT LPA Contracts and CCMG Agreements and other contracts with INDOT to the Town of Ferdinand for execution; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council wants to provide evidence to INDOT of the authorization of the President of the Town Council to bind the Town of Ferdinand in INDOT LPA Contracts; CCMG Agreements; and any contract with INDOT;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Kenneth J. Sicard, as President of the Ferdinand Town Council, is hereby authorized to sign the INDOT LPA Contracts and CCMG Agreements and, by this ordinance is authorized to bind the Town of Ferdinand, in those INDOT LPA Contracts and CCMG Agreements and he may sign and bind the Town of Ferdinand in other contracts with INDOT.

The Town Council ratifies all prior agreements and associated documents executed by the President of the Ferdinand Town Council prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

This Ordinance is effective immediately upon its date of adoption.

ADOPTED THIS 1/2 DAY OF May _____, 2023.

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FERDINAND, INDIANA

J. SICARD, President

RON WEYER, Mem

DEBRA JOHNSON, Member

Attest:

TAMARA M. MILLER. Clerk-Treasurer